Along with the age requirement of being under the nineteen (19) years 
of age, relationship or living with a specified relative must be established for eligibility in these 
categories. (See MS F-110). 

ARKids A provides coverage to children under nineteen (19) years of age with family income 
under one hundred and forty two percent (142%) of the Federal Poverty Level for the applicable 
household size (See MS E-110). ARKids A provides the full range of Health Care services. This is a 
mandatory eligibility group authorized and funded by Title XIX of the Social Security Act (Health 
Care). 

ARKids B provides coverage to otherwise uninsured children under nineteen (19) years of age 
with family income equal to or over one hundred and forty two percent (142%) but under two 
hundred and eleven percent (211%) of the FPL for the household size (See MS E-110). ARKids B 
provides a more limited range of services with limited co-pays for some services. (See Appendix 
G) ARKids B was authorized by Arkansas Act 407 of 1997 (the ARKids First Program Act) and was

[...]

day from the date of delivery falls. 

B-250 Unborn Child (Pregnant Woman) 
MS Manual 01/01/2022 

This group consists of non-citizen pregnant women who do not meet the alienage requirements 
for Health Care and whose household income is at or below two hundred and nine percent 
(209%) of the federal poverty level for the appropriate household size. This includes pregnant 
women who are either of the following: 

• Lawfully admitted aliens who do not yet meet the five-year residency requirements or 
one (1) of the conditions listed in MS D-224;

[...]

The Arkansas Works Program was amended to become ARHOME starting January 1, 2022. 
Throughout this policy manual the ARHOME Program will be referred to as the Adult Expansion 
Group. 

This group consists of adults who are nineteen (19) through sixty-four (64) years of age with 
household income equal to or below one hundred and thirty three percent (133%) (one 
hundred and thirty-eight percent (138%) with five percent (5%) disregard applied) of the 
applicable federal poverty level (MS E-110) and are not eligible in either the Parent/Caretaker 
Relatives group (MS B-230) or Former Foster Care group (MS B-260). Adults who are blind or 
who have a disability may be covered in this group unless they are determined eligible for

[...]

A stepparent living in the home will be considered a custodial parent and their 

income will be included when determining the premium amount. 

See Appendix P for the amount of premiums to be paid. The maximum annual premium 
amount to be paid by any family is five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500). Families 
having more than one (1) child receiving TEFRA Waiver benefits will pay only one premium 
for all covered children. There will be no increase in premium amount for additional Waiver 
children. 

F-180 Other Health Insurance Coverage 
MS Manual 01/01/2022

[...]

income is below the income limit and the verification source is above the income limit. See 
examples below. 

EXAMPLE:   The applicant reports a household size of one and a monthly income of nine 
hundred dollars ($900) per month. The FDSH provides data that the applicant has 
an income of nine hundred seventy-five dollars ($975) per month. The one 
hundred percent (100%) Federal Poverty Level (FPL) for a household of one 91) is 
nine hundred fifty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($957.50) per month. A ten percent 
(10%) Reasonable Compatibility Standard would equal an amount of ninety-six 
dollars ($96) (957.50 X 10% = 95.75 rounded up to ninety-six (96)). The reported 
and verified amounts are within ninety-six dollars ($96) of each other ($975.00 
[verified amount] - $900 [reported amount] = $75.00) and therefore meet the 
reasonable compatibility standard. No additional verification is required. 

EXAMPLE:   The applicant reports a household size of three and a monthly income of one 

thousand six hundred dollars ($1,600) per month. The FDSH provides data that the 
applicant has an income of one thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800) per 
month. The one hundred percent (100%) Federal Poverty Level (FPL) for a 
household of three (3) is one thousand six hundred twenty-seven dollars and fifty 
cents ($1,627.50) per month. A ten percent (10%) Reasonable Compatibility 
Standard would equal an amount of one hundred sixty three dollars ($163) 
(1627.50 X 10% = 162.75 rounded up to one hundred sixty-three (163)). The 
reported and verified amounts are not within one hundred sixty-three dollars 
($163) of each other ($1,800 [verified amount] - $1,600 [reported amount] = $200) 

MEDICAL SERVICES POLICY MANUAL, SECTION G  

G-100 Verification Standards 

and therefore do not meet the reasonable compatibility standard. In this example, 
the client would need to provide proof of the reported income amount.